

## BOARD OF COMMISSIONER ENACTMENT 2024-

## **RESOLUTION OF CONSISTENCY WITH THE 2045 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN**

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.C. General Statute §160D, Article 1, the Henderson County Board of Commissioners exercises regulations relating to development within the County's jurisdiction; and

**WHEREAS,** the Henderson County Board of Commissioners (Board) adopted the Land Development Code (LDC) on September 19, 2007 and has amended the LDC to address new and changing issues;

**WHEREAS**, the Planning Director and Planning Board provided recommendations regarding the proposed zoning map amendment with case #R-2024-01-C; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.C. General Statute §160D-601, the Planning Director provided the prescribed public notice, and the Board held the required public hearing on June 19, 2024; and

**WHEREAS,** N.C. General Statute §160D-605 requires the Board to adopt a statement of consistency with the 2045 Comprehensive Plan;

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Henderson County Board of Commissioners as follows:

- 1. That the Board reviewed the proposed map amendment (#R-2024-01-C The Orchards at Naples Rd Apartments) and determined that it is reasonable, in the public interest, and it is consistent with the 2045 Comprehensive Plan located therein because:
  - The subject area is located within the Community Center character area,
  - The Community Center character area encourages mixed-use development, especially multi-story units,
  - The Community Center character area land uses include a mix of housing, like apartments,
  - The 2045 Comprehensive Plan describes the need for additional types of housing and to diversify housing choices, and
  - The application will address connectivity that was identified as one of the three outcomes in the 2045 Comprehensive Plan;
- 2. That the Board determines that the proposed map amendment provides for the sound administration of the LDC while balancing property rights and promoting reasonable growth within the County; and
- 3. That this Resolution shall be retained in the Office of the Clerk to the Board of Commissioners.

**THIS**, the 19<sup>th</sup> day of June 2024.

## HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BY: Rebecca McCall, Chairman

ATTEST:

[COUNTY SEAL]

Denisa Lauffer, Clerk to the Board